exposure over one year stood at RMB1,125,251 million, representing a decrease of RMB648,853 million, mainly due
to the signifi cant increase of medium and long-term customers’ deposits and the coming maturity of some central
bank bills. The structure of the Bank’s interest rate risk exposure according to the contractual repricing date or
maturity date (whichever is earlier) is shown in the following table:

INTEREST RATE RISK EXPOSURE
In RMB millions

Less than
3 months

3 months to
1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years

At 31 December 2012 (1,539,586) 1,340,067 (48,908) 1,174,159

At 31 December 2011 (1,887,041) 976,190 584,145 1,189,959

Note: Please refer to “Note 53.(c)(iii) to the Financial Statements: Interest rate risk”.

The following table illustrates the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Bank on the assumption that the overall
interest rate in the market moves in parallel and risk management actions that the Management may take to mitigate
interest rate risk are not taken into account:

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In RMB millions

Changes of interest rate in basis points

At 31 December 2012 At 31 December 2011

Impact on
net interest

income
Impact on

equity

Impact on
net interest

income
Impact on

equity

Increase by 100 basis points (6,994) (22,489) (12,509) (19,151)

Decrease by 100 basis points 6,994 23,851 12,509 20,417

Note: Please refer to “Note 53.(c)(iii) to the Financial Statements: Interest rate risk”.

75

Discussion and Analysis

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 2

  Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

In 2012, the People’s Bank of China further improved the Renminbi exchange rate formation mechanism. Renminbi
appreciated slightly with obvious characteristics of two-way fl uctuations, exchange rate elasticity was signifi cantly
enhanced, and the exchange rate of Renminbi against US dollar appreciated 0.3% during the year. The Bank closely
watched the changes in external market and internal funds, actively took a combination of measures such as price
leverage to adjust and optimize the aggregate amount and structure of foreign exchange assets and liabilities, and